
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

5 October 2017 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering Residents’ 
(2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Philippa Crowder 
Melvin Wallace 

Roger Westwood 
Michael White 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
Reg Whitney 

 

Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) 
Linda Hawthorn 

   

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent Residents 
(1) 

 

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 5 October 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 5 October 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

21 September 2017 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 5 October 2017 

 
 

 

6 P0610.17 - HIGHWAYS DEPOT, 423 RAINHAM ROAD (Pages 19 - 32) 

 
 

7 P0726.17 - 149-153 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (Pages 33 - 62) 

 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

21 September 2017 (7.30 - 9.55 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Melvin Wallace, Roger Westwood, Michael White, 
+Ray Best and +Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) and Linda Hawthorn 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Robby Misir and Philippa 
Crowder. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Ray Best (for Philippa Crowder) and Councillor 
Carol Smith (for Robby Misir). 
 
Councillors Steven Kelly, Jason Frost, Ron Ower, Brian Eagling and Michael Deon 
Burton were also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
25 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
313 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 
September 2017 

 

 

 

314 P0885.17 - MEADOWBANKS CARE HOME, HALL LANE, UPMINSTER  
 
The application before Members proposed the erection of a two storey 'U' 
shaped extension to the rear of the existing Care Home to provide an 
additional twenty bedrooms with en-suite facilities and associated 
communal living and dining rooms, ancillary spaces and re-landscape 
grounds. The proposal sought to meet the demand for older Londoners 
within the Borough of Havering suffering from dementia. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Brian Eagling had called in the application on 
the grounds that the special circumstances for a development on the Green 
Belt was a need for the very specific high dependency and high quality 
service with the provider having an excellent rating from the Care Quality 
Commission. Also, the development was on a secure site and would have 
no effect or detriment to the Green Belt locally. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Brian Eagling addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Eagling commented that the proposal would have no effect on 
neighbouring properties and that the facilities provided were needed within 
the borough. Councillor Eagling concluded by commenting that the proposal 
would not have a detrimental effect on the Green Belt. 
 
During the debate members sought and received clarification of the Green 
Belt policy and whether the proposal demonstrated very special 
circumstances. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused as per officer 
recommendation. 
 
The vote for the resolution to refuse planning permission was carried by 7 
votes to 3 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillors Donald, Hawthorn and Martin voted against the resolution to 
refuse planning permission. 
 
Councillor Williamson abstained from voting. 
 
 

315 P0987.17 - 15 BROOK ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The proposal before Members involves the erection of a first floor rear 
extension above an existing ground floor extension. The submission 
followed two previous applications and now proposed an alternative design 
approach with a curved rear elevation. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Osman 
Dervish on the basis that it would be in keeping with the area and would not 
harm the street-scene. 
 

Page 2



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 
September 2017 

 

 

 

Due to other commitments Councillor Dervish was unable to attend the 
meeting. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant. 
 
The objector commented that the proposal would impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring properties by blocking light and outlook. 
 
In response the applicant commented that the extension was of a modest 
nature and was required as the houses built in that era were not suitable for 
modern day living. 
 
During the debate Members discussed the effect the proposal would have 
on the character and streetscene of the area which formed part of the Gidea 
Park Conservation Area. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for the reasons as 
set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to refuse the granting of planning permission was 
carried by 8 votes to 3. 
 
Councillors Best, Wallace and White voted against the resolution to refuse 
planning permission. 
 
 

316 P1006.17 - 50A STATION ROAD, UPMINSTER  
 
The proposal before Members was for a first floor rear extension and 
converting the existing maisonette into two flats, each with 1 bedroom for 2 
persons and external alterations. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Ron 
Ower on the grounds that similar work had taken place locally and therefore 
the Committee should be given the opportunity to look at the application. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Ron Ower addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Ower commented that that similar works had taken place to 
neighbouring properties which had been of a good design and had uplifted 
the appearance of the rear of the shops. Councillor Ower concluded by 
commenting that the proposal would blend in well with the existing buildings. 
 
During the debate Members discussed the possible effect the proposal 
would have on the streetscene and the refuse arrangements for the 
property. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused as per the reasons 
set out in the report. 

Page 3



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 
September 2017 

 

 

 

The vote for the resolution to refuse planning permission was carried by 9 
votes to 1 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Wallace voted against the resolution to refuse planning 
permission. 
 
Councillor Hawthorn abstained from voting. 
 
 

317 P0965.17 - R/O 7 HAMLET CLOSE (DEKKER CLOSE)  
 
The proposal before Members was for the formation of a detached one 
bedroom bungalow with off-street parking and private amenity space within 
an existing, established residential setting, Dekker Close. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Dilip 
Patel who considered the proposed development to represent an 
overdevelopment of the site. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The objector commented that the proposal would be an overdevelopment of 
the site due to a number of recent new builds in the area. The objector also 
commented on the cramped access/egress arrangements and concluded by 
commenting that the refuse arrangements would mean residents leaving 
their rubbish bags on the highway which could in turn hinder access by 
emergency vehicles. 
 
The applicant’s agent commented that the proposal would have to conform 
to controlled planning conditions which were in place for the other recently 
built dwellings. The agent concluded by confirming that the dwelling would 
be fitted with a sprinkler system, had received no objections from the 
Highways team and would provide much needed accommodation in the 
area. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Jason Frost (on behalf of Councillor Dilip 
Patel) addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Frost commented that although he agreed that the proposal
[...]
f CISIC 
came forward for development, Section C of the path should 
be delivered and completed within 6 months of the 
commencement of the development of that land.    

iii) In the event that neither scenario i or ii occur, Section C of the 
path should be delivered and completed no later than 1 
October 2025. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 

associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement was completed. 

 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior 

to the completion of the agreement. 
 
• It was resolved to grant planning permission subject to completion of 

the s106 agreement by 21 March 2018 or in the event that the s106 
agreement was not completed by 21 March 2018 the item shall be 
returned to the Committee for reconsideration. 

 
That the Assistant Director of Development be authorised to enter into a 
legal agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that 
agreement, grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in 
the report and to add an  additional condition requiring parking management 
plan to include entrance control from Passive Close and staff only parking. 
And also add amendments to condition 8 to ensure that the access to the 
parking areas were provided before the development commenced. 
 

Page 6



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 
September 2017 

 

 

 

The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 9 
votes to 2. 
 
Councillors Martin and Williamson voted against the resolution to grant 
planning permission. 
 
 

319 P2010.16 - LAND OFF HARLOW GARDENS  
 
The proposal before Members sought retrospective permission for a terrace 
of 3 two storey houses and 2 detached bungalows, as well as changes to 
ground levels at the northern end of the site and erection of a 2m high close 
boarded timber fence on top of the concrete retaining wall around the s
[...]
lanning 
permissions P1809.15 and P2010.16.  
 

Page 7



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 
September 2017 

 

 

 

Save for the variation set out above and necessary consequential 
amendments the Section 106 agreement dated 13 October 2014 and all 
recitals, terms, covenants and obligations in the said Section 106 
agreement would remain unchanged. 
 
In the event that the Deed of Variation was not completed by such date the 
item shall be returned to the Committee for reconsideration. 
 
The Developer/Owner shall furthermore pay the Council’s reasonable legal 
costs in association with the preparation of the agreement, irrespective of 
whether the legal agreement was completed. 
 
That the Assistant Director of Development be authorised to enter into a 
legal agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that 
agreement, grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in 
the report and to include an amendment to Condition 14 to require prior 
approval of details of the fencing and its construction details – to ensure that 
the fence was of a robust nature. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 6 
votes to 5. 
 
Councillors Best, Donald, Hawthorn, Martin, Smith and Williamson voted for 
the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
Councillors Nunn, Wallace, Westwood, White and Whitney voted against 
the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
 

320 P0207.17 - 63 PETTITS LANE, ROMFORD  
 
The proposal before Members was brought before the Committee as the 
applicant was related to a serving Councillor. The proposal sought consent 
for a first floor side extension, single storey rear extension, the demolition of 
a garage, the creation of two additional car parking spaces and a revised 
car parking layout. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector commented that the proposal would impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring properties. The objector concluded by commenting that the 
report did not take into account that the premises was operating as a 
business. 
 
In response the applicant commented that that the application was a re-
submission of an earlier application but with amendments to reduce the 
effect of any impact on amenity on neighbouring properties. 
 

Page 8



Regulatory Services Committee, 21 
September 2017 

 

 

 

It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

321 P0925.17 - RAINHAM LANDFILL, COLDHARBOUR LANE, RAINHAM - 
CREATION OF A SOIL RECOVERY CENTRE  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 10 
votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Williamson abstained from voting. 
 
 

322 P1287.17 - HYLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL, GRANGER WAY - 
INSTALLATION OF A TEMPORARY CLASSROOM TO THE REAR OF 
THE SITE AND CREATE AN ADDITIONAL PLAYGROUND TO REPLACE 
THE AREA LOST BY THE CLASSROOM  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
retrospective planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as 
set out in the report. 
 
 

323 REGULATORY SERVICES MONITORING  
 
The report before Members detailed that each quarter a range of monitoring 
information regarding enforcement and appeal information had been sent to 
Members. 
 
The report included updates since the last meeting held on 29 June 2017. 
 
Members NOTED the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 

5 October 2017 
 

 
 

Application 
No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

 
P1225.17 

 
Squirrels 

Heath 
 

 
8 Rowan Walk, Hornchurch 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 5th October 2017
 

 

 

CALL-IN 
A call in has been received from Councillor Damian White on the grounds of overdevelopment of
the site and the impact on the neighbours in respect to a loss of privacy and light.
BACKGROUND 
 
This application is a resubmission of a previously refused planning application P0537.17 which
was a turnaround at the Regulatory Services Committee.  The key issue in this case therefore is
whether the revised proposal overcomes previously stated concerns. The previous application was
refused planning permission for the following reasons. 
 
1. The proposed development would, by reason of its height, position close to the boundary of the
site and forward projection of the garage, be an intrusive and unneighbourly development resulting
in a loss of light and outlook to the neighbouring kitchen window at No.6 Rowan Walk, Hornchurch,
as well as having a detrimental impact on the appearance of the dwelling in the streetscene,
contrary to Residential Extensions and Alterations Supplementary Planning Document and Policy
DC61 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control Policies DPD.
 
This application differs from the previously refused scheme in the following key areas:
 
1. The depth of the ground floor has been reduced from 5.55m to approximately 2.88m.
 
The effect of these changes will be assessed in the context of the following:
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
Residential, two storey detached dwelling finished in a mixture of painted render and face brick.
Parking for five vehicles, one in the garage and four on the driveway to the front of the property.
The surrounding area is characterised by predominately two storey semi-detached dwellings.

APPLICATION NO. P1225.17
WARD: Squirrels Heath Date Received: 24th July 2017

Expiry Date: 9th October 2017
ADDRESS: 8 Rowan Walk

HORNCHURCH

PROPOSAL: ERECTION OF FRONT EXTENSION AND FRONT VERANDA
(RESUBMISSION)

DRAWING NO(S): ZAAVIA/8RW/701 ISSUE A
ZAAVIA/8RW/702 ISSUE A
ZAAVIA/8RW/703 ISSUE A
ZAAVIA/8RW
[...]
 service, which provides transport for a wide range of user groups within  
the  community, including elderly and less mobile residents and children with  
special educational needs. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 

1. Planning application received 26th June 2017. 

Page 32



 

      

REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
5 October 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P0726.17 
 
149-153 New Road, Rainham, RM13 8SH; 
 
Outline planning application for the 
demolition of all buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for residential 
use providing up to 14 units with ancillary 
car parking, landscaping and access; 
 
(Application received 02.05.2017); 

 
SLT Lead: 
 

 
Steve Moore - Director of Neighbourhoods; 
  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 
 
Ward: 

Mehdi Rezaie; 
Principal Planner; 
Mehdi.Rezaie@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432732 
 
South Hornchurch 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 2012;  
The London Plan 2016;  
Development Plan Document 2008; 
 
 

 
Financial summary: 

 
None. 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:cole.hodder@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report concerns an outline planning application for the demolition of all 
buildings and redevelopment of the site for residential use providing up to 14 units 
(a mixture of 1, 2 and 3-bedroom residential units) with ancillary car parking, 
landscaping and access. Staff consider that the proposal would accord with the 
residential, environmental and highways policies contained in the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document. It is recommended that planning permission be 
granted subject to conditions. 
 
This application is submitted by Council, the planning merits of the application are 
considered separately to the Council‟s interests as applicant. 
  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the Mayor‟s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3.  
 
As this is an Outline application, CIL would be assessed and applied when a 
reserved matters application is submitted. 
 
That the Assistant Director of Development be authorised to enter into any 
subsequent legal agreement to secure the requirement of Condition 30 below, 
including that: 
 
 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure and 

all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of completion of 
the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the Council. 
 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council‟s reasonable legal costs associated 
with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the agreement irrespective 
of whether the agreement is completed. 

 
 Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to the 

completion of the agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 
 
 

 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out below: 
 

1. Outline – Reserved matters to be submitted: 
 

Details of the access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (hereinafter 
called "the reserved matters") shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority before any development begins and the development shall 
be carried out as approved. 

 
Reason: This is outline
[...]
ons not to sell, lease, let or otherwise dispose of any dwelling 
unit or permit any occupation of any dwelling unit without first imposing in the 
relevant transfer lease, letting or occupation document a term preventing any 
owner or occupier of any dwelling unit from applying to the Council for a 
residents parking permit for the area within which the proposed development is 
situated; 
 

 Controlled Parking Zone Contribution: Provision of £1568 to be paid prior to 
commencement; 

Page 44



 
 
 

 

 Financial contribution of £63,000 to be used for educational purposes, to be 
paid prior to first occupation; 

 
 Financial contribution of £19,620 to be used for off-site carbon emissions offset 

measures in lieu of on-site carbon reduction measures, to be paid prior to first 
occupation; 

 
 Financial contribution of £33,472.98 towards the A1306 Linear Park, to be paid 

prior to commencement; 
 
 To provide affordable housing in accordance with a scheme of implementation 

for all New Road sites controlled by the developer that ensures that individual 
development sites are completed so that the overall level of affordable housing 
(by habitable rooms) provided across the sites does not at any time fall below 
35% overall. The affordable housing to be minimum 50% social rent with up to 
50% intermediate; 

 
Reason: The development would otherwise be unacceptable if the improvements 
sought through the Section 106 agreement were not able to be secured 
 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 

1. Approval following revision  
 

Statement pursuant to Article 31 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) (Amendment No. 2) Order 2012. The Local 
Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordanc
[...]
ons’ (2013), „Residential Design’ 
(2010), „Sustainable Design Construction’ (2009), „Protection of Trees„ 2009. 
 
The relevant policies from Havering‟s ‘’DPD’’ include; Policies CP1 (Housing 
Supply), CP2 (Sustainable Communities), CP3 (Employment), CP8 (Community 
Needs), CP9 (Reducing the Need to Travel), CP10 (Sustainable Transport), CP15 
(Environmental Management), CP17 (Design), DC2 (Housing Mix and Density), 
DC3 (Housing Design and Layout), DC9 (Strategic Industrial Locations), DC11 
(Non-designated sites), DC29 (Educational Premises), DC32 (The road network), 
DC33 (Car Parking), DC34 (Walking), DC35 (Cycling), DC36 (Servicing), DC40 
(Waste recycling), DC48 (Flood Risk), DC49 (Sustainable Design and 
Construction), DC50 (Renewable Energy), DC51 (Water Supply, Drainage and 
Quality), DC52 (Air Quality), DC53 (Contaminated land), (Contaminated Land), 
DC54 (Hazardous Substances), DC55 (Noise), DC58 (Biodiversity and 
Geodiversity), DC61 (Urban Design), DC62 (Access), DC63 (Delivering Safer 
Places), DC72 (Planning Obligations). 
 

5.4 Rainham and Beam Park Planning Framework 
The Council have produced the Framework to guide future planning applications in 
the area. The Framework was subject to public consultation and was approved by 
the Council and as such is considered to be a material consideration.  
 
 

6. Mayoral CIL implications: 
 

6.1 It is noted that the development proposed is liable for the Mayor‟s Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3. As this is an 
outline application, there are no definitive gross internal floor areas for the 
dwellings, so the applicable levy is not known. 
 
 

7. Principle of Development: 
 

7.1 In terms of national planning policies, Para 17 from the „’NPPF’’ 2012 sets out the 
overarching roles that the planning system ought to play, a set of core land-use 
planning principles that should underpin decision-taking, one of those principles 
are that planning should: 

 
‘’enc
[...]
ORTS
	Front page (5th oct 17) 
	com_rep_new%P1225.17%TH%20170926%1437115492

	6 P0610.17 - HIGHWAYS DEPOT, 423 RAINHAM ROAD
	7 P0726.17 - 149-153 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

5 October 2017 (7.30 - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Philippa Crowder, 
Melvin Wallace, Roger Westwood and +John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) and Linda Hawthorn 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Michael White. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor John Crowder (for Michael White). 
 
Councillors Joshua Chapman, Ron Ower and Damian White were also present for 
parts of the meeting. 
 
5 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
324 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

325 P1225.17 - 8 ROWAN WALK, HORNCHURCH  
 
The application before Members was a re-submission of a previously 
refused application for an erection of a front extension and front veranda. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 5 October 
2017 

 

 

 

Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Damian White on the grounds of overdevelopment of the site and the impact 
on the neighbours in respect to a loss of privacy and light. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector without a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector commented that the application was one of a number that had 
been applied for by the applicant. The objector also commented that the 
applications would eventually convert the property into a six-bedroom 
dwelling. The objector concluded by commenting that the re-submission 
would not alleviate previous concerns of the proposed extension being of an 
overbearing and obtrusive nature. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Damian White addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor White commented that the applicant was looking to extend the 
property from three bedrooms to six bedrooms by a mixture of permitted 
development and several small applications. Councillor White concluded by 
commenting that combined the applications would be an overdevelopment 
and intensification of the site and would be out of character with the existing 
streetscene. 
 
During the debate members discussed the overall effect of the various 
applications and their combined effect. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 9 
votes to 0 with 2 abstentions. 
 
Councillors Martin and Williamson abstained from voting. 
 
 

326 P0610.17 - HIGHWAYS DEPOT, 423 RAINHAM ROAD  
 
The Committee considered the report, noting that the application complied 
with the London Plan and therefore did not need to be referred back to the 
Mayor for London and RESOLVED that planning permission be agreed 
subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

327 P0726.17 - 149-153 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
This report before Members proposed an outline planning application for the 
demolition of all buildings and redevelopment of the site for residential use 
providing up to 14 units (a mixture of 1, 2 and 3-bedroom residential units) 
with ancillary car parking, landscaping and access. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 5 October 
2017 

 

 

 

During the debate Members discussed the parking provision on site and in 
surrounding roads and the suitability of the proposed building in the existing 
streetscene. 
 
Following a motion to defer consideration of the report, which was lost on 
the Chairman’s casting vote. 
 
The Committee noted that the development proposed was liable for the 
Mayor’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London 
Plan Policy 8.3.  
 
As this was an Outline application, CIL would be assessed and applied 
when a reserved matters application was submitted. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Assistant Director of Development be authorised 
to enter into any subsequent legal agreement or other appropriate 
mechanism to secure the requirement of Condition 30 below, including that: 
 
 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 
 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement was completed. 

 
 Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to 

the completion of the agreement. 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in 
the report and to include the following amendment to Condition 30: 
 
Before the development hereby permitted was commenced, the landowner 
should enter into a suitable legal agreement (such as a S106 agreement) or 
other appropriate mechanism that ensured, to the satisfaction of the local 
planning authority, the performance of the following obligations. 
 
Reason: The development would otherwise be unacceptable if the 
obligations sought were not able to be secured. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 7 
votes to 4. 
 
Councillors Donald, Martin, Whitney and Williamson voted against the 
resolution to grant planning permission.  
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 5 October 
2017 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


